

No. 08-559

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

E.K. MCDANIEL, WARDEN, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

TROY BROWN
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF 20 SCHOLARS OF FORENSIC EVIDENCE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ERIN MURPHY
UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
(510) 643-6092
(Counsel of Record)

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON
UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, IRVINE
DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINOLOGY, LAW &
SOCIETY
Irvine, CA 92697
(949) 824-6156

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF FACTS AND CASE2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....8

ARGUMENT10

I. THE GOVERNMENT WRONGFULLY USURPED THE ROLE OF THE JURY WHEN IT USED INACCURATE TESTIMONY TO ARGUE THAT THE DNA EVIDENCE PROVED RESPONDENT’S GUILT.10

II. THE JURY WAS WRONGLY INFORMED THAT THE PROBABILITY OF A FRATERNAL MATCH WAS SIGNIFICANTLY LESS LIKELY THAN WAS ACTUALLY THE CASE.....23

A. The formula that the government’s expert claimed to have used for computing the fraternal match probability was inappropriate.24

B. The calculations that the expert made using the inappropriate formula were themselves incorrect.....25

C. <i>The misleading fraternal match testimony invited the repetition of the source probability error with regard to the fraternal match probability.</i>	27
D. <i>The government's expert wrongly implied that the source probability was unaffected by respondent's having multiple brothers.</i>	28
E. <i>The correct calculation of the fraternal match probability paints a dramatically different statistical picture than the one presented to the jury.</i>	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
IDENTIFICATION OF AMICI CURIAE	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Farwell</i> , 3:03-cv-00712-PMP-VPC, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98154 (D.N.V. Dec. 14, 2006).....	4
<i>Brown v. Farwell</i> , 525 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>District Attys. Off. for the Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2308 (2009)	32
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009)	32, 33
<i>R. v. Doheny</i> , [1997] 1 Cr. App. R. 369 (Eng. C.A. 1996).....	12
<i>R. v. Dallagher</i> , [2002] EWCA Crim. 1903 (Eng. C.A.).....	12
<i>R. v. GK</i> , [2001] NSWCCA 413, 125 A. Crim. R. 315	13
<i>R. v. Gray</i> , [2005] EWCA 3564 (Eng. C.A.).....	12
<i>R. v. JCG</i> , [2001] NSWCCA 504, 127 A. Crim. R. 493	13
<i>R. v. Keir</i> , [2002] NSWCCA 30, 127 A. Crim. R. 198	12
<i>State v. Bible</i> , 858 P.2d 1152 (Ariz. 1993).....	12
<i>State v. Bloom</i> , 516 N.W.2d 159 (Minn. 1994).....	12
<i>State v. Skipper</i> , 637 A.2d 1101 (Conn. 1994)	20
<i>State v. Spann</i> , 617 A.2d 247 (N.J. 1993)	12
<i>United States v. Chischilly</i> , 30 F.3d 1144 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 374 F.Supp.2d 51 (D.D.C. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Shea</i> , 957 F.Supp. 331 (D.N.H. 1997)	12

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.61

REPORTS

Committee on DNA Forensic Science: An Update,
National Research Council, *The Evaluation of
Forensic DNA Evidence* (1996).....*passim*
Committee on DNA Technology in Forensic
Science, National Research Council, *DNA
Technology in Forensic Science* 87 (1992)*passim*
National Research Council of the National
Academies, *Strengthening Forensic Science in
the United States: A Path Forward*
(prepublication copy Feb. 2009)17, 32
Nuffield Council on Bioethics, *The Forensic Use
of BioInformation: Ethical Issues* (2007)14

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Robert Aronson & Jacqueline McMurtrie, *The
Use and Misuse of High-Tech Evidence by
Prosecutors: Ethical and Evidentiary Issues*,
76 Fordham L. Rev. 1453 (2007).....12
David J. Balding, *Weight-of-Evidence for
Forensic DNA Profiles* (2005).....12
David J. Balding & Peter Donnelly, *The
Prosecutor’s Fallacy and DNA Evidence*, 1994
Crim. L. Rev. 71112

Thomas Bayes, <i>An Essay Towards Solving a Problem in the Doctrine of Chances</i> , 53 Phil. Transactions of the Royal Society of London 370-418 (1763)	19
Bruce Budowle et al., <i>Fixed-bin analysis for statistical evaluation of continuous distributions of allelic data from VNTR loci, for use in forensic comparisons</i> , 48 Am. J. Hum. Genetics 841 (1991).....	26
Simon A. Cole, <i>Where the Rubber Meets the Road: Thinking About Expert Evidence as Expert Testimony</i> , 52 Vill. L. Rev. 803 (2007).....	17
Ian W. Evett & Bruce S. Weir, <i>Interpreting DNA Evidence: Statistical Genetics for Forensic Scientists</i> (1998).....	13
Ian W. Evett, <i>Avoiding the Transposed Conditional</i> , 35 Sci. & Just. 127 (1995).....	13
<i>Forensic DNA Evidence Interpretation</i> (John S. Buckleton, Christopher M. Triggs & Simon J. Walsh, eds., 2004).....	13
Michael O. Finkelstein & William B. Fairley, <i>A Bayesian Approach to Identification Evidence</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1970).....	19
Brandon L Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2009).....	33
Keith Inman & Norah Rudin, <i>Principles and Practices of Criminalistics: The Profession of Forensic Science</i> (2001)	17
David H. Kaye & George F. Sensabaugh, Jr., Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Guide on DNA Evidence</i> , in <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2000)	2, 13, 19

D. H. Kaye, <i>The Probability of an Ultimate Issue: The Strange Cases of Paternity Testing</i> , 75 Iowa L. Rev 75 (1989)	20
Jonathan Koehler, <i>Error and Exaggeration in the Presentation of DNA Evidence at Trial</i> , 34 Jurimetrics J. 21 (1993)	13, 19
Richard Lempert, <i>Some Caveats Concerning DNA as Criminal Identification Evidence: With Thanks to the Reverend Bayes</i> , 13 Cardozo L. Rev. 303 (1991)	13
Richard Lempert, <i>Modeling Relevance</i> , 75 Mich. L. Rev. 1021 (1976-77)	19
David P. Leonard, et al., <i>The New Wigmore: A Treatise on Evidence</i> (1998)	13
Dawn McQuiston-Surrett & Michael J. Saks, <i>Communicating Opinion Evidence in the Forensic Identification Sciences: Accuracy and Impact</i> , 59 Hastings L.J. 1159 (2008).....	12
Jane Campbell Moriarty, “ <i>Misconvictions, Science, and the Ministers of Justice</i> ,” 86 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2007)	33
Erin Murphy, <i>The New Forensics: Criminal Justice, False Certainty, and the Second Generation of Scientific Evidence</i> , 95 Calif. L. Rev. 721 (2007)	33
Bernard Robertson and G.A. Vignaux, <i>Interpreting Evidence: Evaluating Forensic Science in the Courtroom</i> (1995)	12
Norah Rudin & Keith Inman, <i>An Introduction to Forensic DNA Analysis</i> (2d ed. 2001)	2
Boaz Sangero & Mordechai Halpert, <i>Why A Conviction Should Not Be Based on a Single Piece of Evidence: A Proposal for Reform</i> , 48 Jurimetrics J. 43 (2007)	12

William C. Thompson & Edward L. Schumann, <i>Interpretation of Statistical Evidence in Criminal Trials: The Prosecutor's Fallacy and the Defense Attorney's Fallacy</i> , 11 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 167 (1987)	12
William C. Thompson & R. Dioso-Villa, <i>Turning a Blind Eye to Misleading Scientific Testimony: Failure of Procedural Safeguards in a Capital Case</i> , 18 <i>Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech.</i> 151 (2008).....	33
William C. Thompson & Simon A. Cole, <i>Psychological Aspects of Forensic Identification Evidence, in Expert Psychological Testimony for the Courts</i> (Mark Costanzo et al. eds., 2006).....	17
William C. Thompson, <i>Accepting Lower Standards: The National Research Council's Second Report on Forensic DNA Evidence</i> , 37 <i>Jurimetrics J.</i> 405 (1997)	20
William C. Thompson, <i>Are Jurors Competent to Evaluate Statistical Evidence?</i> , 52 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 9 (1989)	12
William C. Thompson, <i>Beyond Bad Apples: Analyzing the Role of Forensic Science in Wrongful Convictions</i> , 37 <i>Sw. L. Rev.</i> 1027 (2008).....	33
Laurence Tribe, <i>Trial by Mathematics: Precision and Ritual in the Legal Process</i> , 84 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1329 (1971)	19
